
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Steward (Chair), Aspden (Vice-Chair) and 

Looker 
 

Date: Monday, 1 February 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 
(G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 18 January 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 29 January 2016.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 



 

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Organisational Review-Senior Management Arrangements 
within the City of York Council  (Pages 3 - 54) 
 

This report provides an update on the review of the senior 
management and the development of an organisational structure 
which will support the future operating model in the council.  It 
has been agreed that this review will achieve a minimum of 
£150k savings from 2016/17. 
 
It also seeks approval to establish Appointment Sub-Committees 
for Chief Officer appointments and to delegate sufficient powers 
to those Sub-Committees to enable them to conduct the 
recruitment process, select and appoint a Director of City and 
Environmental Services and a Director of Public Health, subject 
to the requirements of the standing orders on appointment and 
the statutory instrument NHS (Appointment of Consultants) 
Regulations 1996 as amended (S.I. 1996/701 as amended by 
S.I. 2002/2469, S.I. 2003/1250, S.I. 2004/696 and S.I. 
2004/3365). 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf


 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 E-mail – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 

Date 18 January 2016 

Present Councillors Steward (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair) and Looker 

 

59. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

60. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of Annexes B & C to 
Agenda Item 5 (Redundancy) on the grounds that 
they contained information relating to individuals and 
the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 
1,2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
 

61. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee held on 23 November 2015 be signed 
and approved by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

62. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



63. Redundancy  

 

Members received a report which presented them with summary 
information of expenditure associated with the proposal 
dismissal of a number of employees on the grounds of 
redundancy from October 2015- December 2015. 
 
Confidential annexes were circulated amongst Members. 
 
Members were informed that the summary information at Annex 
A, which had been published would continue to be issued as 
part of the public agenda. 
 
It was noted that during this period there were relatively few 
redundancies but there were likely to be more redundancies 
towards the end of the financial year, the majority of which were 
still to be made on a voluntary basis.  
 
Resolved: That the expenditure associated with the proposed 

dismissal of the employees on the grounds of 
redundancy be noted. 

 
Reason:   In order to provide an overview of the expenditure 

and to maintain transparency and scrutiny of the 
process. 

 
 
 
 

 
Councillor C Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 5.40 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  

 

   

 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee  1 February 2016 
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources & Organisation Development 
 
Organisational Review  
Senior Management Arrangements within the City of York Council 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the review of the senior management 
and the development of an organisational structure which will support 
the future operating model in the council.  It has been agreed that this 
review will achieve a minimum of £150k savings from 2016/17. 

2. The report also seeks approval to establish Appointment Sub-
Committees for Chief Officer appointments and to delegate sufficient 
powers to those Sub-Committees to enable them to conduct the 
recruitment process, select and appoint a Director of City and 
Environmental Services and a Director of Public Health, subject to the 
requirements of the standing orders on appointment and the statutory 
instrument NHS (Appointment of Consultants) Regulations 1996 as 
amended (S.I. 1996/701 as amended by S.I. 2002/2469, S.I. 
2003/1250, S.I. 2004/696 and S.I. 2004/3365). 

Background 

3. At the meeting of Executive on 25 June 2015 approval was given to 
commence a review of the senior management arrangements in the 
council, including the Chief Executive, Director and Assistant Director 
posts and for a minimum of £150k saving to be achieved from the 
review. 

 
4. The outcome of this review will create a senior manager structure which 

would build on the design principles used in previous review processes 
[...]
cies 

beyond the potential constraints of a job description and to be able to 
deploy staff quickly where we need to support the delivery of strategic 
priorities.  Therefore alongside the review of structure there needs to be 
a review of existing senior manager job descriptions with the aim of 
creating a new job description and competency based person 
specification. 
 

13. As roles change we should also review pay.  The Employment Director 
from Local Government Yorkshire and Humber will support this review 
of job descriptions and pay and will make recommendations back to 
Executive regarding any possible changes. 
 

14. There is a requirement for £150k savings to be achieved from 2016/17.   
 

Page 5



 

This saving will made by the fixed term post of Assistant Director 
Transformation and Change coming to an end on the 31 March 2016 
and by holding vacant two other Assistant Director posts.  This is an 
interim position pending the implementation of the new structure which 
potentially could deliver greater savings than those already agreed.  

 
15. From 1st April 2016 there will no longer be an Office of the Chief 

Executive directorate.  Pending the senior management restructure 
there is a need for temporary management arrangements for the 
functions that sit within the Office of the Chief Executive.  This will be 
managed as follows; 
 

 those functions that relate to the provision of „information‟ 
(Communications and Business Intelligence Hub) be transferred 
into CBSS.  

 the policy function will continue to be grouped around people and 
place.  People policy will be transferred to Adult Social Care and 
Children‟s Services.  Place based policy will transferring to City & 
Environmental Services.   
 

16. It is proposed to move the „place‟ team whose work focuses on 
Economic Development and Devolution in February 2016, the Business 
Intelligence Hub and the „people‟ team ahead of the other proposed 
changes. The reason for this is to get critical mass around key council 
priorities. 
 
Director Appointments 
 

17. During the period of transition to a new structure there are a number of 
priorities which will need to be progressed to allow the continued 
achievement of our corporate ambitions for the residents of the City and 
deliver against our financial strategy and these need senior 
management capacity and expertise.  Both posts will still be part of the 
senior management review and will still exist but with amended 
functionality and / or a different location within the structure. 

 
Director of Public Health 

 
18. Statutory responsibility for the delivery of public health services 

transferred from the NHS to the Council on 1 April 2013, as conferred 
by the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
 
 

Page 6



 

19.  The Director of Heath and Wellbeing left the Council in October 2014 
and interim arrangements were immediately put in place to secure the 
strategic management of the service and to ensure that statutory 
responsibilities for Public Health were assigned. 
 

20.  There has been a period of transition since the transfer of Public Health 
duties to local authorities in April 2013 and a new structure for public 
health has been implemented with effect from 1st June 2015.  The 
primary objective of the revised structure is to deliver a public health 
service which is fit for purpose and the appointment of the Director of 
Public Health enables the Council to meet its ongoing duties and 
responsibilities for the health and wellbeing of York‟s residents.  
 

21.  The Council, as other local authorities, is still developing its Public 
Health functions post transition and the transfer of functions to from the 
NHS and Public Health functions into several organisations; NHS 
England, Public Health England (PHE), Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs), Commissioning Support Units – all of these organisations are 
currently undergoing restructures, mergers, and loss of capacity.  The 
relationship with NHS Vale of York CCG is developing, and now the 
CCG understands what it requires of the Council, with a definitive 
Memorandum of Understanding finally agreed.  This makes clear the 
detail of the “core offer” which local authorities are mandated to provide 
back to the local NHS.  Most of this offer is specialised advice on the 
health of the population and on evidence of what can be done to 
improve it. 
 

22. In these times of unprecedented challenges we cannot afford to lose 
any momentum in our work in York to respond to the Care Act, the 
Better Care Fund and our wider transformation agenda.  Making a 
permanent appointment to the post of Director of Public Health will 
mean that we secure the long-term strategic leadership of our Public 
Health Services. 
 

23. Although we are in the process of embedding a new structure the post 
of Director of Public Health remains vacant.  There are no existing staff 
who will suffer a detriment as a result of proceeding to recruit to the 
position. 
 

24. The role of Director of Public Health will be key in developing strong 
partnerships with, and influencing key stakeholders in the health 
economy to ensure the widest possible participation in the delivery of 
the new Public Health outcomes.   
 

Page 7



 

25. This includes, work on the health and social care agenda to support the 
development and delivery of the most efficient and effective pathways in 
health improvement and care; work related to the health and wellbeing 
of children and young people; and place shaping to create a health 
promoting physical, social and cultural environment for the future.  It is 
expected that the post holder will have a direct influence on service 
planning in the Council setting across all Directorates and on CCG 
commissioning to improve health and reduce inequalities. 
 

26. Some local authorities have had difficulties in assessing the added 
value to the Council of high quality public health advice, leaders
[...]
ilst understanding how and when to use this 
latter skill as a corporate Council officer. 
 

30.  In seeking approval to recruit to the Director of Public Health; and in          
implementing the measures agreed as part of the due diligence 
exercise undertaken in advance of the TUPE transfer of staff from the 
NHS to the council; it was agreed in 2013 that for the purpose of equity 
in the future appointments to the public health function (post TUPE 
transfer) would be made in accordance with City of York Council Terms 
and Conditions of Service and pay grades.  
 

31.  It should be noted that the non-salary terms and conditions offered by 
CYC are broadly comparable to the NHS. 
 

32.  The Director of Public Health position has been evaluated using the 
same scheme used for other senior posts and has been assigned a 
grade at the same level as other Directors in CYC i.e. £89,842 to 
£102,766.  This level of pay is comparable with other Directors of Public 
Health posts across the North of England.  

 
33.  Applicants for the role of Director of Public Health are now likely to be 

working in other local authorities as an existing Director of Public Health 
or in a role of Public Health Specialist, for whom the next step in their 
career would be to obtain a role of Director of Public Health.  It is 
anticipated that the position will attract interest from medical and non-
medical public health practitioners.  Eligibility for these roles is strictly 
governed by the Faculty of Public Health.  
 

34. The job description for this role is attached at Annex A, although this will 
be amended as part of the wider review of all senior manager job 
descriptions described at paragraph 12. 

35. It is a requirement for any proposed salary offer which is in excess of 
£100,000 is agreed by full Council should that be necessary. 

Director of City and Environmental Services 

36. To ensure there is immediate ongoing capacity to progress a number of 
major City infrastructure projects, including York Central and continued 
strategic leadership of City and Environmental Services, it is 
recommended that permanent appointment of Director of CES is made. 

Page 9



 

37. The post is currently filled on a fixed term basis with an end date of 31 
March 2016. 

38. It is proposed that a permanent appointment would be advertised 
externally on City of York Council Jobs Website and promoted through 
the Council social media channels.  This approach should generate 
external interest in the role but would mean that for this post there 
would be no additional recruitment costs. 

39. The current job description for this role is attached at Annex B, although 
this will be amended as part of the wider review of all senior manager 
job descriptions described at paragraph 12. 

Remuneration Package 

40. Attached at Annex C are details of the pay package and Conditions of 
Service for the post of Director of City & Environmental Services. The 
Committee is asked to confirm the pay package for this post which will 
be offered as part of the recruitment process which is set at a job 
evaluated grade of Director at a salary of £89,842 to £102,766 with 
access to the standard set of Chief Officer terms and conditions. There 
are no other enhancements recommended for this role. 

41. It is a requirement for any proposed salary offer which is in excess of 
£100,000 is agreed by full council should that be necessary. 

Appointments Committees 

Director of Public Health 

42. The constitution of an Advisory Appointments Committee (AAC) for 
Chief Officer level posts in public health is laid down by statute in 
accordance with the following regulations: 

43. Statutory Instrument NHS (Appointment of Consultants) Regulations 
1996 as amended (S.I. 1996/701 as amended by S.I. 2002/2469, S.I. 
2003/1250, S.I. 2004/696 and S.I. 2004/3365). 

44. As a minimum the AAC for the Director of Public Health would comprise 
the following: 

 Local Authority elected
[...]
 cost for a quarter 
page display advertisement in the Health Service Journal would cost 
approximately £2-3k. 

Director of City and Environmental Services 

50. The Council‟s Constitution allows for an Appointments Committee, 
including at least one member of the Cabinet, to shortlist and interview 
applicants for a post and to determine who should be offered the vacant 
post. 

Page 11



 

51. It is recommended that the appointment sub-committee should consist 
of three members on a 1:1:1 proportionate basis.  This would mean that 
there would be one Conservative, one Liberal Democrat and one 
Labour member on the appointment committee.   

Consultation 

52. Consultation has taken place with the Corporate Management Team 
the relevant portfolio holders, Public Health England and the Public 
Health team.  

Options/Analysis 

53. Members could decide not to proceed with the recruitment to these 
posts, however this would mean that in the short term there would be a 
lack of senior capacity to progress a number of major projects and 
deliver statutory responsibilities. 

54. We have to cover the statutory responsibilities in Public Health Services 
recruitment to the Director of Public Health is an imperative as the 
continuation of interim arrangements cannot be sustained. 

55. An alternative approach would be to go to the external consultant or 
interim market and fill the post on this basis for this temporary duration 
but that is very likely to incur additional cost and we would still be 
without a permanent solution to cover our statutory responsibilities.  

Council Plan 

56. Making an appointment to these posts will contribute to the continued 
focus on the delivery of the Council Plan and its priorities; 

 a prosperous City for all - where local businesses can thrive and 
residents have good quality jobs, housing and opportunities 

 a focus on frontline services - to ensure all residents, particularly 
the least advantaged, can access reliable services and 
community facilities 

 a Council that listens to residents - to ensure it delivers the 
services they want and works in partnership with local 
communities 

 

Page 12



 

 Implications 

57. The following implications have been considered: 

 Financial – The review of senior management needs to achieve an 
overall saving in Chief Officer salary costs of at least £150k starting 
in 2016/17.  The paper set out how this will be achieved. 

 The salary cost of the posts of Director of CES will be managed from 
within the existing budget and there will be no recruitment costs. 

 For the Director of Public Health the total salary and recruitment 
costs are estimated at between £118k at the bottom of the grade, to 
a maximum of £135k if the appointment is made at the top of the 
grade.  Following the previous decision of this committee on 24 
November 2014 to approve the recruitment of a permanent Director 
of Adult Services, the budget remaining from the former Director of 
Health & Wellbeing post is £39k.  If Members were to approve the 
recommendation to appoint a Director of Public Health this would 
leave a budget shortfall of between £79k and £96k.  This can be 
funded from savings generated within the wider Public Health staff 
restructure which was implemented with effect from 1 June 2015. 

 Human Resources (HR) – The proposals in this paper could have 
an impact on staff, particularly at Director and AD level.  The trade 
unions and those directly affected will be fully consulted on the 
proposals and the process to be followed. Every effort will be made 
to balance the need to follow due process whilst minimising the 
impact of achieving these changes on those affected. Full support 
will be offered to staff throughout the process. Once the proposals 
are finalised and agreed, a detailed implementation plan will be 
developed and shared with staff and the trade unions. 

 The job description for these posts have been subject to the 
Council‟s estab
[...]
roperty – There are no property implications. 

 Other – There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 
 

58. As with any significant organisational review there is a risk that the 
energies and focus of services and staff are distracted and that 
uncertainty can undermine morale.  For that reason effective 
management of the change process is essential with priority given to 
communication throughout the organisation and support and guidance 
provided to the staff affected by the change process.  
 

Page 14



 

59. The risk of no or delayed appointment to these posts could risk delivery 
against the Council Plan and its priorities and / or failure to deliver 
statutory responsibilities, which could impact on the health and 
wellbeing of the population of York. 

 Recommendations 

60. It is recommended that the Committee: 

i. Approve the filling of the post of Director of City and Environmental 
Services on a salary scale of £89,842 to £102,766. 

ii. Approve the filling of the position of Director of Public Health on a 
salary scale of £89,842 to £102,766. 

iii. Advertise these opportunities on the CYC Jobs Website and for the 
Director of Public Health the NHS Jobs Website and in a hard copy 
journal such as the Health Service Journal as well as promoting the 
opportunity using social media channels and public health networks. 

iv. For the Director of CES agree that an Appointments Sub-Committee 
is established and authorised to conduct the final interviews, select a 
successful candidate and make an offer of employment subject to the 
necessary employment procedures.  The sub-committee should 
consist of three members, on a 1:1:1 proportionate basis.  This would 
mean that there would be one Conservative, one Liberal Democrat 
and one Labour member on the Appointment Committee.   

v. For the Director of Public Health approve the establishment of an 
Advisory Appointments Committee, constituted in accordance with 
NHS Statutory Instruments governing recruitment to consultant level 
roles in the NHS and agree that in addition to the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board a representative from the Conservative and 
Labour groups sits on the advisory appointment committee as 
nominated by the respective political group.  

vi. Should it be necessary, to recommend to full council approval of the 
salary package to the appointed person if in excess of £100,000.  

Reason: To allow appointments to be made to the Director of City and 
Environmental Services and Director of Public Health.  

    

Page 15



 

Contact Details 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the  
report: 

Mark Bennett 
Head of Human Resources 
& Organisation 
Development 

Steve Stewart 
Chief Executive 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 22nd January  

2016 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Legal: Andrew Docherty, Assistant Director, IT Democratic & Legal 
Services 
Finance: Debbie Mitchell, Corporate Finance Manager 
HR: Mark Bennett, Head of Human Resources & Organisation 
Development                                                      
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Job Description for Director of Public Health 
 
Annex B – Job Description for Director of City and Environmental Services 
 
Annex C – Conditions of Service, Director of City and Environmental 
Services 
 
Annex D – Chief Officer Recruitment process 
 
Annex E – Membership of the Advisory Appointment Committee (AAC) 
 
Abbreviations 
 
AAC-Advisory Appointment Committee 
CAA- Comprehensive Area Assessment 
CCG- Clinical Commissioning Group 
CES- City and Environmental Services 
CME- Continuing Medical Education 
CPD- Continuing Professional Development 
CYC- City of York Council 

Page 16



 

DBS- Disclosure and Barring Service 
DPH- Director of Public Health 
FoPH- Faculty of Public Health 
GDC- General Dental Council 
GMC- General Medical Council 
HR- Human Resources 
IT- I
[...]
 Develop and agree Job 
description and Person 
Specification 

Officer decision in conjunction with 
the PHE and FofPH 

4.  Confirm the grade of the post Officers to implement job 
evaluation outcomes within Chief 
Officer pay structure 

5.  Agree recruitment budget Officers decision subject to 
budgetary provision 

6.  Commence recruitment 
activity 

 

 

 

 

Officer proposal subject to 
Member decision 

Page 49



 

 

7.  Establish Appointments 
Committee to include Chair of 
Health and Wellbeing Board who 
is a Lib Dem member and two 
other members one from each of  
the Conservative and Labour 
groups 

Officer proposal subject to PHE 
and Fof PH nominations for 
membership of appointments 
committee  

8. Confirm method to source  
applicants i.e. the council’s jobs 
website, a national advert placed 
in one health related journal, the 
NHS Jobs website as well as 
promoting the opportunity using 
social media channels and public 
health networks. 

 

Appointments Committee subject 
to proposal from Officers (Chief 
Executive or Director and Head of 
Human Resources or nominated 
substitute).  Proposal to include 
recommendation on advertising 
media, approve the cost arising 
from this and run recruitment 
process in-house  

Technical assessment will be 
undertaken by the representatives 
of PHE and F of PH  

Recruitment team should be able 
to manage the process in-house 
as the candidate pool will be of a 
specialist nature and relatively 
small  

9.  Short list applicants All AAC members to determine 
short list in accordance with job 
description and person 
specification 

10.  Informal reception event(s) 
for short listed candidates (not 
part of the recruitment process) 

Officer decision in consultation 
with Appointments Committee to 
determine invitees 

11.  Final selection process Appointments Committee, advised 
by Officers (Chief Executive or 
relevant Director and Head of 
Human Resources, or nominated 
substitute) and PHE and FofPH 
representatives on technical  
suitability of candidates 

Page 50



 

 

12.  Determine salary of role to 
be offered 

Appointments Committee, subject 
to Council pay policy and within 
job evaluated range for post 

13.  Agree appointment Appointments Committee subject 
to Standing Orders (objections 
from the Executive) and 
recommendation of the 
representatives from PHE and 
FofPH 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex E 
 

Membership of the Advisory Appointment Committee (AAC) 
 

The AAC will be constituted in accordance with the regulations laid 
down in statutory instruments. 
 
Public Health England (PHE) and the local authority have equal 
status in the appointment process. 

   
As a minimum requirement the AAC would consist of the following 
people: 
 

 Local Authority elected member as Chair of the panel (known 

as a lay member and is usually the cabinet member of the 

health and wellbeing board)  

 Chief Executive of the LA or nominated deputy  

 Public Health England (PHE) Regional Director or another 

senior professionally qualified member of PHE acting on his/her 

behalf 

 External assessor appointed after consultation with the Faculty 

of Public Health 

 Senior NHS representation – likely to be a member of the Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group e.g. Chief Clinical Officer 
or a nominated deputy 

 
The LA may appoint additional members as it considers appropriate 
but the majority of the committee must consist of employees of the 
LA and professional members. 
 
In addition to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board it is 
proposed that a representative from both the Conservative and 
Labour groups sits on the AAC.  

 
An AAC may not proceed if any of the five core members (or 
their nominated deputy) is not present. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Organisational Review-Senior Management Arrangements within t

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee 

Date 1 February 2016 

Present Councillors Steward (Chair), Looker and Reid 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Aspden 

 

Part A-Matters Dealt with under Delegated Powers 
 

64. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that they might have had in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

65. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee held on 18 January 2016 be signed and 
approved by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

66. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andrea Dudding from UNISON spoke regarding Agenda Item 4 
(Organisational Review- Senior Management Arrangements 
within the City of York Council). She expressed concerns at how 
staff had found out about the proposals for the new 
organisational structure and asked for greater consultation. She 
also questioned the use of consultants.   
 
Finally she stated that the appointment of the Director of City 
and Environmental Services should be kept as interim and not 
permanent when the overall organisational structure was yet to 
be determined and that a decision on the appointment should 
be deferred. 
 
 



67. Organisational Review-Senior Management Arrangements 
within the City of York Council  
 

[See also under Part B Minute] 
Members received a report which updated them on a review of 
senior management and the development of an organisational 
structure to support a future operating model in the council. 
 
The report also sought approval to establish two Appointment 
Sub Committees for Chief Officer appointments and to delegate 
sufficient powers to those Sub Committees to enable them to 
conduct the recruitment process, select and appoint a Director 
of City and Environmental Services and a Director of Public 
Health, subject to the instrument NHS (Appointment of 
Consultants) Regulations 1996 as amended (S.I. 1996/701 as 
amended by S.I. 2002/2469, S.I. 2003/1250,S.I. 2004/696 and 
S.I. 2004/3365). 
 
Discussion took place during which the following points were 
raised; 
 

 There had been a reduction in the use of consultants 
within the Council.  

 There was a need to recruit a full time Director of Public 
Health to provide stability and strategic direction for the 
service. 

 Members wanted to be assured that there would still be  
capacity, expertise and skills when areas covered by what 
is currently the Office of the Chief Executive transferred 
into Directorates. 

 
Councillor Steward apologised that the Trade Unions had not 
been briefed about the proposal before they were made public. 
He added that transformation and change needed to be 
embedded at the heart of every service. In regards to 
advertising the two posts it was agreed that these would be 
advertised as widely as possible. 
 
Resolved:  (i) The filling of the post of Director of City and 

Environmental Services on a salary scale of 
£89,842 to £102,766 be approved. 

 
                  (ii) That the filling of the position of the Director of 

Public Health on a salary scale of £89,842 to 
£102,766 be approved. 



 
                  (iii) That these opportunities be advertised as 

widely as possible, including on the CYC Jobs 
Website and for the Director of Public Health 
the NHS Jobs Website and in a hard copy 
journal such as the Health Service Journal as 
well as promoting the opportunity using social 
media channels and public health networks. 

 
                  (iv) That an Appointments Sub Committee is 

established and authorised to conduct the final 
interviews, select a successful candidate and 
make an offer of employment subject to the 
necessary employment procedures for the 
Director of City and Environmental Services. 
This sub-committee will consist of the following 
members; 

 

 Councillor Gillies 

 Councillor Levene 

 Councillor Reid 
 

(v) That an Advisory Appointments Committee, 
constituted in accordance with NHS Statutory 
Instruments governing recruitment to 
consultant level roles in the NHS is 
established. This Advisory Appointments 
Committee will consist of the following 
members; 

 

 Councillor Runciman (as Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board) 

 Councillor Doughty 

 Councillor Cannon 
 
Reason:  To allow for appointments to be made to the 

Director of City and Environmental Services 
and Director of Public Health. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Part B- Matters Referred to Full Council 
 

68. Organisational Review-Senior Management Arrangements 
within the City of York Council  
 

[See also under Part A Minute] 
Members received a report which sought approval to establish 
two Appointment Sub Committees for Chief Officer 
appointments and to delegate sufficient powers to those Sub 
Committees to enable them to conduct the recruitment process, 
select and appoint a Director of City and Environmental 
Services and a Director of Public Health, subject to the 
instrument NHS (Appointment of Consultants) Regulations 1996 
as amended (S.I. 1996/701 as amended by S.I. 2002/2469, S.I. 
2003/1250,S.I. 2004/696 and S.I. 2004/3365). 
 
Recommend:  That Council approves a salary package for 

the Director of City and Environmental 
Services and the Director of Public Health 
which is in excess of £100,000, should it be 
necessary. 

 
Reason:  To allow for the appointments to be made. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor C Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


